

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

Lens Technology Co., Ltd.
藍思科技股份有限公司

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 6613)

2025 THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

In accordance with the regulations of Shenzhen Stock Exchange, Lens Technology Co., Ltd. (the “**Company**”) is required to publish quarterly reports after the end of the first and third quarters of each financial year.

The financial data contained in this quarterly report are unaudited, and were prepared in accordance with the China Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises.

This quarterly report is made pursuant to Rules 13.09 and 13.10B of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

IMPORTANT:

1. The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) and the Directors and senior management of the Company should warrant that the content of this quarterly report is true, accurate and complete, does not have any false representation, misleading statement or material omission, and should bear legal liability jointly and severally.
2. Legal representative of the Company, person-in-charge of the accounting works and person-in-charge of the accounting body (accountant in charge) hereby declare that they warrant the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the financial statements contained in this quarterly report.
3. The financial data contained in this quarterly report are unaudited, and were prepared in accordance with the China Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises.
4. This quarterly report is made pursuant to Rules 13.09 and 13.10B of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

I. KEY FINANCIAL DATA

(I) Key accounting data and financial indicators

Whether retroactive adjustments or restatements would be made by the Company to the accounting data for the previous years

☐ Yes ☒ No

	The reporting period	Increase/decrease the reporting period over the same period of last year	From the beginning of the year to the end of the reporting period	Increase/decrease from the beginning of the year to the end of the reporting period over the same period of last year
Operating income (RMB)	20,702,378,465.46	19.25%	53,662,536,194.66	16.08%
Net profit attributable to the shareholders of the listed company (RMB)	1,700,263,547.19	12.62%	2,842,952,844.41	19.91%
Net profit attributable to the shareholders of the listed Company (after deducting non-recurring profit/loss) (RMB)	1,762,532,690.65	22.67%	2,702,615,086.47	28.72%
Net cash flow generated operating activities (RMB)	—	—	5,843,668,374.18	−7.09%
Basic earnings per share (RMB/share)	0.33	10.00%	0.57	18.75%
Diluted earnings share (RMB/share)	0.33	10.00%	0.56	16.67%
Weighted average return rate on net assets (%)	3.32%	0.08%	5.77%	0.72%

	At the end of reporting period	At the end of last year	Increase/decrease at the end of the reporting period as compared with the end of last year
Total assets (RMB)	83,538,535,143.98	81,016,048,312.53	3.11%
Owners' equity attributable to the shareholders of the listed company (RMB)	53,845,361,611.79	48,656,642,054.21	10.66%

(II) Items and amount of extraordinary gains/losses

☒ Applicable ☐ Not applicable

Unit: RMB

Items	Amount of the reporting period	Amount from the beginning of the year to the end of the reporting period	Remark
Gains/losses from disposal of non-current assets (including the written-off part of asset depreciation reserves provided)	-109,430,662.82	-95,755,618.99	—
Government grants included in gains/losses for the current period (excluding those government subsidies closely related to ordinary corporate operation business, according with the provisions of national policies, enjoyed in accordance with the determined standards and had a continuous impact on the profits and losses of the Company)	21,480,838.57	149,870,200.59	—
Gains/losses on fair value change from held-for-trading financial assets, trading financial liabilities, and investment gain from disposal of held-for-trading financial assets, trading financial liabilities and available-for-sale financial assets, excluding effective hedging business relating to the ordinary operation business of the Company	18,206,950.68	90,221,348.43	—
Profit and loss from investment or asset management entrusted to others	4,621,557.40	6,787,830.88	—
Reversal of depreciation reserves for receivables and contract assets tested for depreciation individually	—	365,590.74	—
Profit or loss on debt restructuring	—	-686,265.99	—
Other non-operating incomes and expenses (excluding items mentioned above)	-1,035,653.75	15,031,215.17	—
Other profit or loss items that fall within the meaning of non-recurring gain or loss	2,457,732.64	2,116,680.74	—
Less: effect of income tax	-1,564,837.50	26,234,899.10	—
Effect of minority interests (after tax)	134,743.68	1,378,324.53	—
Total	-62,269,143.46	140,337,757.94	—

Details of other gains/losses items meeting the definition of extraordinary gains/losses:

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

Explanation of the circumstances in which the non-recurring profit and loss items listed in the “Explanatory Announcement No. 1 on Information Disclosure of Companies Publicly Issuing Securities-Non-recurring Gains and Losses” are defined as recurring gains and losses

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

(III)Details for changes in major accounting data and financial indicators and the reasons thereof

☒ Applicable ☐ Not applicable

1. Reasons for and explanation on Balance Sheet Items

Unit: RMB

Items	At the end of the period	At the beginning of the period	Percentage of changes	Reasons for changes
Monetary funds	7,266,625,858.24	10,988,079,513.19	-33.87%	Mainly due to the repayment of a portion of the borrowings and purchase of structured deposits during the period
Financial assets held for trading	903,356,898.87	354,916,783.33	154.53%	Mainly due to the increase in the structured deposits at the end of the period
Receivables financing	203,723,138.85	9,779,056.36	1,983.26%	Mainly due to the increase in bank acceptance bills received during the period
Other current assets	628,204,899.86	402,168,959.53	56.20%	Mainly due to the increase in deductible value-added tax at the end of the period
Other non-current assets	373,899,728.02	0.00	/	Mainly due to the newly added external investment during the period
Construction in progress	1,951,913,952.35	1,319,376,682.46	47.94%	Mainly because Lens Second Park in Vietnam and Lens Thailand are still in construction
Long-term deferred expenses	191,192,368.20	111,052,790.92	72.16%	Mainly due to the increase in plant decoration expenses during the period
Short-term borrowings	0.00	1,561,382,733.09	-100.00%	Mainly due to the repayment of the borrowings during the period
Financial liabilities held for trading	41,461,955.76	9,620,083.25	330.99%	Mainly due to the increase in forward foreign exchange settlement and sale businesses during the period
Bills payable	216,416,345.83	91,622,262.49	136.20%	Mainly due to the increase in bank acceptance bills issued during the period
Taxes payable	367,797,460.54	264,871,636.28	38.86%	Mainly due to the increase in amount of income tax payable during the period
Other payables	1,138,128,467.23	421,660,503.16	169.92%	Mainly due to unpaid dividends payable at the end of the period
Long-term borrowings	4,946,346,056.44	7,807,931,099.03	-36.65%	Mainly due to the repayment of a portion of the long-term borrowings during the period

2. Reasons for and explanation on Income Statement Items

Unit: RMB

Income Statement Items	Current period	Previous period	Year-on-year increase/decrease	Reasons for changes
Finance costs	-73,911,678.99	228,552,154.08	-132.34%	Increase in net exchange gains during the period
Investment income (loss is indicated by “-”)	79,804,174.84	189,381,939.53	-57.86%	Mainly due to the decrease in gains on matured forward foreign exchange settlement and sale
Gains from changes in fair value (loss is indicated by “-”)	45,576,748.94	-33,340,677.92	236.70%	Mainly due to the increase in valuation gains on forward foreign exchange settlement and sale
Gain on disposal of assets (loss is indicated by “-”)	-69,135,541.40	-2,561,202.11	-2,599.34%	Increase in disposal of assets during the period
Non-operating expenses	67,525,077.81	25,992,215.39	159.79%	Increase in loss on retirement of fixed assets during the period
Income tax expenses	326,750,539.66	67,480,952.20	384.21%	Increase in profit and unrecognised deferred income tax assets during the period

3. Reasons for and explanation on Cash Flow Statement Item

Unit: RMB

Cash Flow Statement Item	Current period	Previous period	Year-on-year increase/decrease	Reasons for changes
Net cash flows from investing activities	-6,966,342,932.98	-4,179,087,398.00	-66.70%	Mainly due to the increase in fixed assets purchase amount and the amount of structured deposits purchased during the period

II. INFORMATION OF SHAREHOLDERS

(I) Number of ordinary shareholders and preferred shareholders with voting rights resumed and shareholding of the top ten shareholders

Unit: Share

Total number of ordinary shareholders at the end of the reporting period	159,895 (159,870 holders of A shares and 25 holders of H shares)	Total number of preferred shareholders with voting rights resumed at the end of the reporting period (if any)	0			
Shareholdings of the top ten shareholders (excluding shares lent under refinancing arrangement)						
Name of shareholders	Nature of shareholders	Proportion of shareholding	Number of shares held	Number of shares held subject to lock-up	Pledged, marked or frozen	
					Status of shares	Number
Lens Technology (HK) Co., Limited	Foreign legal person	53.07%	2,804,509,821	0	Not applicable	
HKSCC NOMINEES LIMITED	Foreign legal person	5.71%	301,589,190	0	Not applicable	
Changsha Qunxin Investment Consulting Company Limited	Domestic non-state-owned legal person	5.45%	288,025,612	0	Not applicable	
Changsha Lingxin Industry Investment Partnership (Limited Partnership)	Domestic non-state-owned legal person	3.72%	196,540,880	0	Not applicable	
Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited	Foreign legal person	2.45%	129,356,119	0	Not applicable	
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited — E Fund Growth Enterprise Market Exchange Traded Index Securities Investment Fund	Other	0.78%	41,447,052	0	Not applicable	
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited — Huatai PineBridge CSI 300 Exchange Traded Open-end Index Securities Investment Fund	Other	0.64%	34,063,589	0	Not applicable	
China Merchants Bank Co., Ltd. — Aifmc Herun Hybrid Securities Investment Fund	Other	0.53%	28,034,215	0	Not applicable	
China Everbright Bank Company Limited — Aegon-Industrial Commercial Mode Preferred Hybrid Securities Investment Fund (LOF)	Other	0.52%	27,314,784	0	Not applicable	
China Merchants Bank Co., Ltd. — Invesco Great Wall Quality Growth Hybrid Securities Investment Fund	Other	0.48%	25,202,252	0	Not applicable	

Shareholdings of top ten shareholders holding shares without lock-up (excluding shares lent under refinancing arrangement and lock-up shares for senior management)			
Name of shareholders	Number of shares held without lock-up	Class and number of shares	
		Class of shares	Number
Lens Technology (HK) Co., Limited	2,804,509,821	Renminbi denominated ordinary shares	2,804,509,821
HKSCC NOMINEES LIMITED	301,589,190	Overseas listed foreign shares	301,589,190
Changsha Qunxin Investment Consulting Company Limited	288,025,612	Renminbi denominated ordinary shares	288,025,612
Changsha Lingxin Industry Investment Partnership (Limited Partnership)	196,540,880	Renminbi denominated ordinary shares	196,540,880
Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited	129,356,119	Renminbi denominated ordinary shares	129,356,119
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited — E Fund Growth Enterprise Market Exchange Traded Index Securities Investment Fund	41,447,052	Renminbi denominated ordinary shares	41,447,052
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited — Huatai PineBridge CSI 300 Exchange Traded Open-end Index Securities Investment Fund	34,063,589	Renminbi denominated ordinary shares	34,063,589
China Merchants Bank Co., Ltd. — Aifmc Herun Hybrid Securities Investment Fund	28,034,215	Renminbi denominated ordinary shares	28,034,215
China Everbright Bank Company Limited — Aegon-Industrial Commercial Mode Preferred Hybrid Securities Investment Fund (LOF)	27,314,784	Renminbi denominated ordinary shares	27,314,784
China Merchants Bank Co., Ltd. — Invesco Great Wall Quality Growth Hybrid Securities Investment Fund	25,202,252	Renminbi denominated ordinary shares	25,202,252
Explanation of the connected relationships or concerted actions for the above-mentioned shareholders	Among the above-mentioned shareholders, Lens Technology (HK) Co., Limited and Changsha Qunxin Investment Consulting Company Limited are controlled companies of the de facto controller of the Company, and constitute acting in-concert parties as defined in the Administrative Measures on Acquisition of Listed Companies.		
Explanation of top ten ordinary shareholders involved in securities margin trading business (if any)	As of the end of the reporting period, “Designated security account for repurchase of Lens Technology Co., Ltd.” held 25,304,162 ordinary A shares of the Company. It was ranked tenth of the number of shares held among all shareholders of the Company during the period but, in accordance with existing disclosure rules, is excluded from the list of the top ten shareholders.		

The participation in lending of shares under the refinancing business by shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares, top 10 shareholders and top 10 holders of unrestricted tradable shares

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

Change of top 10 shareholders and top 10 holders of unrestricted tradable shares as compared to the previous period due to lending/returning of shares under the refinancing business

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

(II) Total number of preferred shareholders of the Company and the shareholdings of the top ten preferred shareholders

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

(III) Changes in Shares subject to Lock-Up

☒ Applicable ☐ Not applicable

Unit: Share

Name of shareholders	Number of shares subject to lock-up at the beginning of the period	Number of shares unlocked during the period	Increase in number of shares subject to lock-up during the period	Number of shares subject to lock-up at the end of the period	Reasons for lock-up	Proposed date of unlocking
Holders of the first type of restricted shares under the Company's 2023 Restricted Share Incentive Plan	4,704,491	-146,880	—	4,557,611	Restricted shares under share incentive scheme	October 17, 2025
Zhou Xinyi	1,084,669	—	361,556	1,446,225	Quasi-senior management lock-up shares	January 22, 2028
Zheng Qinglong	809,971	-809,971	—	0	Quasi-senior management lock-up shares	September 13, 2025
Kuang Hongfeng	569,510	-569,510	—	0	Quasi-senior management lock-up shares	July 21, 2025
Zhu Chungang	463,962	—	50,000	513,962	Quasi-senior management lock-up shares	January 17, 2026
Weng Yongjie	352,548	-352,548	—	0	Quasi-senior management lock-up shares	May 23, 2025
Chen Xiaoqun	266,179	—	92,060	358,239	Quasi-senior management lock-up shares	January 22, 2028
Tang Jun	192,209	—	64,070	256,279	Quasi-senior management lock-up shares	January 22, 2028
Zheng Chaohui	170,853	-170,853	—	0	Quasi-senior management lock-up shares	July 1, 2025
Xiong Jinshui	95,869	—	150	96,019	Quasi-senior management lock-up shares	January 1, 2026
Total	8,710,261	-2,049,762	567,836	7,228,335	—	—

III. OTHER IMPORTANT ISSUES

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

IV. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(I) Financial statements

1. Consolidated balance sheet

Prepared by: Lens Technology Co., Ltd.

September 30, 2025

Unit: RMB

Items	Closing balance	Opening balance
Current assets:		
Monetary funds	7,266,625,858.24	10,988,079,513.19
Clearing settlement funds	—	—
Placement	—	—
Financial assets held for trading	903,356,898.87	354,916,783.33
Derivative financial assets	—	—
Bills receivable	135,600.00	7,514,610.97
Accounts receivable	12,304,230,891.38	10,858,221,539.57
Receivable financing	203,723,138.85	9,779,056.36
Prepayments	162,612,756.81	174,304,318.28
Premium receivables	—	—
Reinsurance accounts receivable	—	—
Reinsurance contract reserves receivable	—	—
Other receivables	496,328,329.95	494,831,639.06
Including: Interest receivable	—	—
Dividends receivable	—	—
Financial assets held under resale agreements	—	—
Inventories	7,484,973,766.23	7,160,552,530.45
Including: Data resources	—	—
Contract assets	—	—
Assets held for sale	—	—
Non-current assets due within one year	—	322,411,666.63
Other current assets	628,204,899.86	402,168,959.53
Total current assets	29,450,192,140.19	30,772,780,617.37
Non-current assets:		
Loans and advances to customers	—	—
Debt investments	143,665,898.37	103,697,499.98
Other debt investments	—	—
Long-term receivables	—	—
Long-term equity investments	333,729,817.61	325,665,152.67

Items	Closing balance	Opening balance
Other equity instrument investments	500,095,750.40	445,109,482.74
Other non-current financial assets	373,899,728.02	—
Investment properties	863,301,892.72	900,776,760.40
Fixed assets	39,093,861,052.07	36,378,706,752.58
Construction in progress	1,951,913,952.35	1,319,376,682.46
Bearer biological assets	—	—
Oil and gas properties	—	—
Right-of-use assets	183,340,262.74	188,694,923.99
Intangible assets	4,916,352,442.07	5,074,502,868.61
Including: Data resources	—	—
Development expenses	—	—
Including: Data resources	—	—
Goodwill	2,970,144,229.35	2,970,144,229.35
Long-term deferred expenses	191,192,368.20	111,052,790.92
Deferred income tax assets	1,372,318,330.31	1,387,225,951.14
Other non-current assets	1,194,527,279.58	1,038,314,600.32
Total non-current assets	54,088,343,003.79	50,243,267,695.16
Total assets	83,538,535,143.98	81,016,048,312.53
Current liabilities:		
Short-term borrowings	—	1,561,382,733.09
Borrowings from central bank	—	—
Placements from other financial institutions	—	—
Financial liabilities held for trading	41,461,955.76	9,620,083.25
Derivative financial liabilities	—	—
Bills payable	216,416,345.83	91,622,262.49
Accounts payable	15,885,591,541.07	14,004,891,360.57
Receipts in advance	2,523,182.82	—
Contract liabilities	10,678,324.55	12,600,997.26
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase	—	—
Deposits from customers and deposits from banks	—	—
Accounts payable to brokerage clients	—	—
Securities underwriting services	—	—
Salaries payable to employees	1,604,477,686.21	1,532,142,335.08
Taxes payable	367,797,460.54	264,871,636.28
Other payables	1,138,128,467.23	421,660,503.16
Including: Interest payable	—	—
Dividends payable	531,002,760.40	—
Handling charges and commissions payable	—	—
Reinsurance payables	—	—
Liabilities held for sale	—	—

Items	Closing balance	Opening balance
Non-current liabilities due within one year	4,025,382,211.48	5,004,909,437.60
Other current liabilities	181,180,455.43	161,458,538.81
Total current liabilities	23,473,637,630.92	23,065,159,887.59
Non-current liabilities:		
Insurance contract reserves	—	—
Long-term borrowings	4,946,346,056.44	7,807,931,099.03
Bonds payable	—	—
Including: preferred shares	—	—
Perpetual bonds	—	—
Lease liabilities	151,161,952.87	151,529,094.47
Long-term payables	—	—
Long-term employee's salaries payable	—	—
Provisions	—	18,880,000.00
Deferred income	695,474,603.50	741,578,390.82
Deferred income tax liabilities	367,969,824.18	385,057,950.64
Other non-current liabilities	—	—
Total non-current liabilities	6,160,952,436.99	9,104,976,534.96
Total liabilities	29,634,590,067.91	32,170,136,422.55
Owners' equity:		
Share capital	5,284,327,591.00	4,982,879,271.00
Other equity instruments	—	—
Including: preferred shares	—	—
Perpetual bonds	—	—
Capital reserve	25,552,017,706.73	20,918,644,283.32
Less: Treasury shares	322,187,548.60	280,019,080.05
Other comprehensive income	141,620,774.03	178,922,573.72
Special reserve	—	—
Surplus reserve	2,620,269,625.61	2,620,269,625.61
General risk reserve	—	—
Retained earnings	20,569,313,463.02	20,235,945,380.61
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent company	53,845,361,611.79	48,656,642,054.21
Minority interests	58,583,464.28	189,269,835.77
Total owners' equity	53,903,945,076.07	48,845,911,889.98
Total liabilities and owners' equity	83,538,535,143.98	81,016,048,312.53

Legal representative:
Chau Kwan Fei

Person-in-charge of
the accounting works:
Liu Shuguang

Person-in-charge of
the accounting body:
Tan Haifeng

2. Consolidated income statement from the beginning of the year to the end of the reporting period

Unit: RMB

Items	Amount for the period	Amount for previous period
I. Total operating income	53,662,536,194.66	46,227,754,593.23
Including: Operating income	53,662,536,194.66	46,227,754,593.23
Interest income	—	—
Premiums earned	—	—
Fee and commission income	—	—
II. Total operating costs	50,240,946,277.99	43,453,740,702.31
Including: Cost of sales	45,024,189,218.30	38,369,002,968.32
Interest expense	—	—
Fee and commission expenses	—	—
Surrender	—	—
Net claim expenses	—	—
Net withdrawal of insurance contract liabilities	—	—
Insurance policy dividend paid	—	—
Reinsurance expense	—	—
Taxes and surcharges	325,872,173.74	388,841,946.19
Selling expenses	421,519,957.09	489,679,717.48
Administrative expenses	2,103,317,559.51	2,017,180,019.61
Research and development expenses	2,439,959,048.34	1,960,483,896.63
Finance costs	-73,911,678.99	228,552,154.08
Including: Interest expenses	216,604,237.51	295,110,961.39
Interest income	175,278,041.65	182,156,726.64
Add: Other income	200,445,382.58	182,648,096.80
Investment income (loss is indicated by “-”)	79,804,174.84	189,381,939.53
Including: income from investment in associates and joint ventures	21,542,593.77	-11,737,841.93
Gain on derecognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost	—	—
Exchange gains (loss is indicated by “-”)	—	—
Net exposure hedging gains (losses are denoted by “-”)	—	—
Gains from changes in fair value (loss is indicated by “-”)	45,576,748.94	-33,340,677.92
Credit impairment losses (loss is indicated by “-”)	-31,857,876.64	-24,763,652.21
Impairment losses on assets (loss is indicated by “-”)	-516,398,512.33	-628,876,450.39
Gain on disposal of assets (loss is indicated by “-”)	-69,135,541.40	-2,561,202.11
III. Operating profit (loss indicated by “-”)	3,130,024,292.66	2,456,501,944.62
Add: Non-operating income	56,314,241.99	45,304,360.55
Less: Non-operating expenses	67,525,077.81	25,992,215.39
IV. Total profit (total loss is indicated by “-”)	3,118,813,456.84	2,475,814,089.78
Less: Income tax expenses	326,750,539.66	67,480,952.20

Items	Amount for the period	Amount for previous period
V. Net profit (net loss is indicated by “-”)	2,792,062,917.18	2,408,333,137.58
(I) Classified by continuity of operation		
1. Net profit from continuing operations (net loss is indicated by “-”)	2,792,062,917.18	2,408,333,137.58
2. Net profit from discontinued operations (net loss is indicated by “-”)	—	—
(II) Classification by ownership		
1. Net profit attributable to shareholders of the parent company (net loss is indicated by “-”)	2,842,952,844.41	2,370,944,432.86
2. Minority interests (net loss is indicated by “-”)	-50,889,927.23	37,388,704.72
VI. Other comprehensive income, net of tax	-37,214,080.52	-80,500,448.03
Other comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent, net of tax	-37,301,799.69	-80,500,448.03
(I) Other comprehensive income that cannot be reclassified to profit or loss	17,161,729.63	25,498,470.00
1. Changes arising from re-measurement of defined benefit plans	—	—
2. Other comprehensive income that cannot be reclassified to profit or loss under equity method	—	—
3. Changes in fair value of other equity instrument investments	17,161,729.63	25,498,470.00
4. Changes in fair value of the enterprise’s own credit risk	—	—
5. Others	—	—
(II) Other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-54,463,529.32	-105,998,918.03
1. Other comprehensive income that can be reclassified to profit or loss under equity method	—	—
2. Changes in fair value of other debt investments	—	—
3. Financial assets reclassified into other comprehensive income	—	—
4. Credit impairment provision for other debt investments	—	—
5. Cash flow hedging reserve	—	—
6. Translation differences of foreign currency financial statements	-54,463,529.32	-105,998,918.03
7. Others	—	—
Other comprehensive income attributable to minority interests, net of tax	87,719.17	—
VII. Total comprehensive income	2,754,848,836.66	2,327,832,689.55
(I) Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent company	2,805,651,044.72	2,290,443,984.83
(II) Total comprehensive income attributable to minority interests	-50,802,208.06	37,388,704.72
VIII. Earnings per share:		
(I) Basic earnings per share	0.57	0.48
(II) Diluted earnings per share	0.56	0.48

Legal representative:
Chau Kwan Fei

Person-in-charge of
the accounting works:
Liu Shuguang

Person-in-charge of
the accounting body:
Tan Haifeng

3. Consolidated statement of cash flow from the beginning of the year to the end of the reporting period

Unit: RMB

Items	Amount for the period	Amount for previous period
I. Cash flows from operating activities:		
Cash received from sales of goods and rendering of services	44,868,534,508.17	41,733,096,595.85
Net increase in deposits from customers and deposits from banks	—	—
Net increase in borrowings from central bank	—	—
Net increase in placements from other financial institutions	—	—
Cash received from premiums of primary insurance contracts	—	—
Net cash received from reinsurance business	—	—
Net increase in policyholders' deposits and investments	—	—
Cash received from interest, handling charges and commission	—	—
Net increase in placements from financial institutions	—	—
Net increase in repurchase business funds	—	—
Net cash received from securities brokerage	—	—
Refunded taxes received	1,322,132,825.18	1,144,152,692.74
Other cash received relating to operating activities	392,999,039.51	329,973,583.41
Sub-total of cash inflows from operating activities	46,583,666,372.86	43,207,222,872.00
Cash paid for goods purchased and services received	29,176,200,406.91	25,597,365,299.65
Net increase in loans and advances to customers	—	—
Net increase in deposits with central bank and other financial institutions	—	—
Cash paid for claims under original insurance contracts	—	—
Net increase in placement	—	—
Cash paid for interest, fees and commissions	—	—
Cash paid for policy dividend	—	—
Cash paid to and on behalf of employees	9,817,436,329.94	9,464,427,108.96
Taxes paid	860,431,710.29	1,032,483,013.90
Cash paid relating to other operating activities	885,929,551.54	823,375,006.03
Sub-total of cash outflows from operating activities	40,739,997,998.68	36,917,650,428.54
Net cash flows from operating activities	5,843,668,374.18	6,289,572,443.46
II. Cash flows from investing activities:		
Cash received from disposal of investments	3,030,000,000.00	1,254,060,000.00
Cash received from investment income	65,200,068.39	60,878,222.49
Net cash received from disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	100,380,450.08	24,185,622.42
Net cash received from disposal of subsidiaries and other business units	—	—
Other cash received relating to investing activities	116,533,491.57	211,146,375.51
Sub-total of cash inflows from investing activities	3,312,114,010.04	1,550,270,220.42

Items	Amount for the period	Amount for previous period
Cash paid for purchase and construction of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	6,511,074,397.02	4,339,795,618.42
Cash paid for investments	3,751,862,746.07	1,384,560,000.00
Net increase in pledged loans	—	—
Net cash paid for acquisition of subsidiaries and other business units	—	—
Other cash paid relating to investing activities	15,519,799.93	5,002,000.00
Sub-total of cash outflows from investing activities	10,278,456,943.02	5,729,357,618.42
Net cash flows from investing activities	-6,966,342,932.98	-4,179,087,398.00
III. Cash flows from financing activities:		
Cash received from investments	5,053,607,730.14	—
Including: Cash received by subsidiaries from minority shareholders' investment	3,000,000.00	—
Cash received from borrowings	100,000,000.00	4,220,210,521.34
Other cash received relating to financing activities	—	—
Sub-total of cash inflows from financing activities	5,153,607,730.14	4,220,210,521.34
Cash paid for debt repayment	5,498,781,524.03	4,351,965,917.97
Cash paid for distribution of dividends, profits or interest expenses	2,222,025,609.88	1,838,464,915.47
Including: Dividends and profits paid by subsidiaries to minority shareholders	41,065,801.31	46,858,181.33
Other cash paid relating to financing activities	121,338,527.28	1,079,719,897.99
Sub-total of cash outflows from financing activities	7,842,145,661.19	7,270,150,731.43
Net cash flows from financing activities	-2,688,537,931.05	-3,049,940,210.09
IV. Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	132,833,563.30	-50,518,159.82
V. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	-3,678,378,926.55	-989,973,324.45
Add: Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	10,936,803,884.79	10,493,519,496.01
VI. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	7,258,424,958.24	9,503,546,171.56

(II) Explanation on the adjustment to the relevant items in the financial statements at the beginning of the year of first application due to the first implementation of the New Accounting Standards since 2025

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

(III) Audit Report

Whether the third quarterly report has been audited

☐ Yes ☒ No

By order of the Board
Lens Technology Co., Ltd.
Chau Kwan Fei
Chairman of the Board

Hong Kong, October 28, 2025

As of the date of this quarterly report, the Board comprises: (i) Ms. Chau Kwan Fei, Mr. Cheng Chun Lung and Mr. Rao Qiaobing as executive Directors; and (ii) Ms. Wan Wei, Mr. Liu Yue, Mr. Tian Hong and Mr. Xie Zhiming as independent non-executive Directors.